



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 288 of 1989

Daya Ram And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	P.N. Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Dga

Court No. - 43

HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.
HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.

In view of the office report dated 16.10.2025, the appeal is declared as abated against appellant Nos. 1 and 4 and the appeal survives for adjudication only so far as appellant Nos. 2, 3 and 5 are concerned.

List has been revised.

No one appears for the surviving appellant Nos. 2, 3 and 5.

A joint reading of the order dated 06.03.2018 and the office report dated 16.10.2025 indicate that the notices had been served on the surviving appellant Nos. 2, 3 and 5 to engage another counsel.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat shall submit a fresh report regarding the living status of the surviving appellant Nos. 2, 3 and 5 by the next date fixed in the case.

List again on **19.11.2025**.

October 17, 2025
Anurag/-

(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)