



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 288 of 1989

Daya Ram And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)
Counsel for Respondent(s)

: P.N. Mishra
: Dga

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Vide order dated 17.11.2025 passed by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court, the appeal in respect of appellant nos.1 & 4 has already been abated.
2. As per office report dated 03.12.2025, based upon the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat dated 18.11.2025, appellant no.5- Kanak Bhan Singh has already died.
3. Taking into consideration the aforesaid report of C.J.M., Kanpur Dehat, the criminal appeal qua appellant no.5 **Kanak Bhan Singh** is **dismissed** as having been abated.
4. Now the appeal survives only for appellant nos.2 & 3, namely, Ram Nath and Nanku.
5. Despite service of notice, none appeared on behalf of the appellant nos.2 & 3 in revised list.
6. Issue bailable warrant against the appellant nos.2 & 3, namely, **Ram Nath** and **Nanku** through Chief Judicial Magistrate/Station House Officer of the police station concerned. If the appellants are arrested or are produced before the Court concerned, they shall be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- each to the satisfaction of the court concerned and on their furnishing an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court either personally or through their counsel on 06.04.2026.
7. List this case on **06.04.2026**.

February 24, 2026
Sanjeet

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)